ORDINANCE #08-08

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REMEDIATION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITES AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$60,000 THEREFOR, AUTHORIZED IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF JAMESBURG, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF JAMESBURG IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY HAS DETERMINED TO REMEDIATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITES; AND

WHEREAS, THE BOROUGH OF JAMESBURG HAS \$60,000 IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF JAMESBURG, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

SECTION 1. THE IMPROVEMENTS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 2 OF THIS ORDINANCE ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED AS GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF JAMESBURG, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY.

SECTION 2. THE IMPROVEMENTS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO BE UNDERTAKEN CONSIST OF REMEDIATION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITES, TOGETHER WITH ALL ITEMS NECESSARY, INCIDENTAL OR APPURTENANT THERETO.

SECTION 3. THE 2008 CAPITAL BUDGET OF THE BOROUGH OF JAMESBURG WILL CONFORM TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE.

SECTION 4. ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS OF THIS ORDINANCE BE AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY REPEALED TO THE EXTENT OF THEIR INCONSISTENCY.

SECTION 5. THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT 10 DAYS AFTER THE FIRST PUBLICATION THEREOF AFTER FINAL ADOPTION, AS PROVIDED BY LAW.

ORDINANCE #08-08

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REMEDIATION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITES AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$60,000 THEREFOR, AUTHORIZED IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF JAMESBURG, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY

RECORD OF VOTE

FIRST READING DATE: __02__/_27__/_08__

COUNCIL	MOTION	VOTE
BODALL		Y
CARPENTER		Y
GRIMES		Y
JENNINGS		Y
KOSTBAR	1 st	Y
LONGO	2 nd	Y

DATE PUBLISHED IN THE CRANBURY PRESS: __03_/_07_/_08_ PUBLISHED IN THE CRANBURY PRESS BY TITLE CHANGING PUBLIC HEARING/SECOND READING DATE: __03_/_14_/_08_

DATE PUBLIC HEARING HELD: __03_/_19_/_08__

DATE SECOND READING HELD 03 / 19 / 08

COUNCIL	MOTION	OPEN	MOTION	CLOSE	MOTION	ADOPT
BODALL		Y		Y		Y
CARPENTER	2 nd	Y	2 nd	Y		Y
GRIMES		Y		Y		Y
JENNINGS		Y	1 st	Y		Y
KOSTBAR	1 st	Y		Y	2 nd	Y
LONGO		Y		Y	1 st	Y

Y=YES N=OPPOSED A=ABSTAINED AB=ABSENT

PRESENTED TO MAYOR: __03_/__20_/__08___

APPROVED ____X____

REJECTED _____ (VETO)

MAYOR ANTHONY LAMANTIA

____/___/____

NO_____

RECONSIDERED BY COUNCIL:

OVERRIDE VOTE- YES_____

COUNCIL	MOTION	VOTE
BODALL		
CARPENTER		
GRIMES		
JENNINGS		
KOSTBAR		
LONGO		

I do hereby certify that the attached is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted and approved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Jamesburg

Gretchen M. McCarthy, RMC Municipal Clerk